ALT/OIW/ra

~car o~ lalsls |
Decision S5¢ & ves NOV 131987
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CPVLKRQ?YQ ”
In the Matter of the Application of du(ﬁ:U‘ /7
Garrapata Water Company for a

)
. ) LnJ
general rate increase for water ) Applmcatlon §7=-01-021
sexvice of 317% in Monterey County. ) (Filed January 15, 1987)

) .

' Germino, lLayne, Brodie, Runte & McGuire, by
, Attorney at law, for
Garrapata water company, applicant.

Ellie Datwvlex, ’ r

James D, Edingex, » BILL
Brobasco, and Brian Riddell, for themselves,
interested parties.
| Lawrence Q. Garcia, Attornmey at Law, and Azxthux
| B, Jarrett, for the Watexr Qtllyples Branch.

‘ OPINTON
Garrapata Water Company (Garrapata) provides water
. service in an area located 10 miles south of Carmel, Monterey

County, and serves 1 commercial and 33 reszdentxal customers.
Garrapata, a california corporation, requests 2 general rate
increase of $23,260, or 317% for test year 1986.
Duly noticed public hearings were held in Monterey on
May 5 and 6, 1987, before Administrative LaW‘Judge Oxville I.
Wright. Concurrent briefs were received from applicant and the
Evaluation and Compliance Division’s Water Utilities Branch.
(Branch) 30 days zpllowing{theiavaildbility'orfthe transcript.
After reviewing the Branch’s brief, Garrapata requested and was
granted permission to file an.answering hrief.; The matter was
submitted on July 20, 1987. ' o
Summary of Earnings : .
Applicant propo.;ed a revenue :i.ncrea..,e ~L $23 260 or 317%13, ER ‘
of 1985 income. Its total revenues of SBO,GOO'at proposed rlat iﬁf ”ﬁffz"‘
|
|

rates of $75.00 per month for test,year 1986 are . not supported by a




A.87-01-021 ALJ/OIW/ra

proposed summary of earnings. Derivation of this estimate is
discussed later as applicant’s position.

Table 1, Summary of Earnings, is the Branch’s estimated
summary of earnings for the test year at present and Branch-
recommended rates compared with the recorded results of operations
for 1985 as shown in applicant’s annual report.

At the time that this application was converted from a
simplified advice letter filing for general rate increase, Branch
had met with applicant and recommended an increase of approximately
$4,100 or 55.8%. This meeting, held on January 9, 1987, failed to
resolve differences between staff and utility.

At the public hearing on the application, the Branch
increased its estimates of expenses by $1,500 for regulatory _
expense to be amortized at $500: per year for three years, and by
$1,000 annually for insurance. Table 1 reflects Branch’s revised -
recommendation of operating revenues of $13,187 for the test year,
an increase of 79.6% over existing rates.




A.87=-01-021 ALJ/OIW/ra

ikem

Nunber of Customers
Operating Revenues

Cperating Expenses
Purchased Power

- Contract Work
Enmployee Labkorx
Management Salary
Office Supplies & Exp.
Accounting, Legal, etc.
General Expense
Transportation Expernse

" Regulatory Expense
Insurance

Total Expenses

 Depreciation 1,502
" Taxes Other Than Income 542
Incone Taxes —200.

ﬁotal Deductions : . 9,078
Net Revenue - (X,734)

Rate Base ,
. Average Plant 57,162
Average Depreciation Res. 21,691
Net Plant _ ‘ 35,471
Less:
Contributions. 0
Plus: 4
- Working Cash | ‘ 682
Rate Base ' P 36,153
Return on Rate Base. . Loss
‘ ! ) -

(Red Fiqure)




A.87-01-021 ALJ/QIW/xa

€ E Dife
Except for recorded 1985 data, applicant made no factual

showing in opposition to staff’s operating expenses .estimates. For

the reasons set forth below, we adopt Branch’s 1986 proposed rates, |

expenses, and rate base as shown in Table 1.

Puxchased Power

Branch conducted a detailed analysis of purchased power
consumption in the appLicant's sexvice area because the uwtility’s
power costs in recent years.seemed to be unreasonably high.

Based on its analysis the Branch estimated that each of
the 32 residential customers consumes approximately 1,200 cubic. |
feet of water per month, and Lots 33 (Morris-Layne Ranch) and 19 |
(Rocky Point Restaurant) each consume approximately 10 times that |

amount per month. Branch then analyzed: the-power it would take to!|

i
deliver the water estimated above from the well source to the !
consumers, takinq into account pump sizes, pumpvezticiencies, ‘W
elevation differentials, distances and reasonable water loss. ;
Eranch’s analysis indicated that approximately 21,000 kilowatt- f
hours (kWh) was a reasonable estimate of power necessary for j
applicant to deliver water to-xts 34 customers.. This translated ?
into approximately $2,100 in power expenses ‘based on Pacmfac Gas ﬂ
and Electric Company power rates effective March 6, 1987- I
Applicant’s recoxded power expense in 1985 was $4, 705 |
based on a consumption of approxamately 48,000 XWh. This ]
conservatively translates to water consumptzon.of 2,750 cubic feet)
per month for each of 32 residential customers, and 27,500 cubic |
feet per month each ror the Morris-Layne Ranch and Rocky Point |
restaurant, assuning a 15% system water loss- These usages.appear(
excessive for the type of custonersﬂthe applicant serves.
Applicant informed Branch that in July'1986 Garrapata repaired a

substantial leak in the system. Subsequent power bills have’ beenw‘
greatly reducee, indicating that a considerable amount of water lsvf

no longer being unnecessarily pumped because ot the leak. - %




A.87-01-021 ALJ/QIW/xa

Branch’s study of power costs took inte account
reasonable water usage of applicant’s 34 custonmers, .information on
leak repairs, pump sizes and efficiencies, elevations and distances
to arrive at its purchased power estimate for 1986 at current
electric rates.

Applicant argues that Branch could not and did not
precisely measure the volume of water saved by repairing leaks 1n
the test year, and the highest annual electric bill should
therefore be used to estimate future consumption.

Garrapata’s argument does not comport with the fact that
power bills have substantially declined in recent months zollowxng
leak repairs on the system.

: We adopt staff’s estimate as reasenable.

Contract work was recorded at $727 for 1985. Staff’s
estimate for 1986 is $1,760.

Branch computed its 1986 contract work estimate by
averaging applicant’s recorded contract work.ror the last seven
years and escalating it to~1986 by uslng the labor escalation
factors recommended byrthe Advisory, Evaluation and Research Branch -
of the Evaluation and Compliance Division (RBEC). The operatlons
and maintenance of applicant’s water svstem 15-per£ormed by an
individual on a contractual basis. :

Applicant presented no- opposing evidence to the

methodology used in developing Branch’s estlmate and it is accepted[ .

as reasonable. . ‘ B
Garrapata strenuously argues-that statf failed to lnclude-"

the very extensive system improvements which it lakels ”repalrs” .

and “maintenance.” This issue is discussed in. applmcant’

posltion.




A.87-01-021 ALJ/OIW/ra

Employee_Jabor and Management Salaxy
Branch states that applicant did not record a payroll in

1985, but it estimates an annual payroll in its application as
follows:

Management and Bookkeeping $800.00 per month (minimum)
Plumbing Maintenance 200.00 per month
Electrical and Control

Maintenance 100.00 per month
Daily Troubleshooting _200.00 per month

$1,300.00 per month
‘ or $15,600.00 per year
These figures compute to about‘sas.zs payroll cost per fi-
customer per month, an excessive amount for a water utility of
applicant’s size, according to staff. y -

Branch has estimated that a comblned payroll and contractf," L

work expense per customer per month of approxlmately $6.10 is
reascnable and would rerlect a level of payroll commensurate w:th ‘
systems of the applicant’s size and type. - Based on the $6.10 ‘|ﬂ
estimate, Branch has estimated employee labor and management salarx{
of $350 and $375 respectively in the test year along with its l
estimate of $1,760 for contract work.
Branch states that applicant utilizes the services of one
of its customers to monitor the system and handle routine }
operational and maintenance tasks. It compensates.h;m for his: work

b
I
\
"
\
]

by giving him free water sexvice. The %350 employee labor expense;,“sw

recommended by Branch in the test year is the approximate amount of

this customer’s annual water bill at Branch recommended rates.“ldfj‘m

This free service may be discontinued as Garrapata prefers greater
reliance upon contract plumbing.

‘ Branch believes that its estimate of $375 for management
salary is not unrersonable for rate making purposes for this 34 ‘ffﬁ
customer system. It argues that normal management duties are i




A.87-01-021 ALJ/QIW/ra

ninimal, including quarterly billing at flat rates, boockeeping,
paying bills, and making periodic inspections of the system.

Applicant testified that the management salary should be
$375 per month rather than per year as it contends that there are
substantial executive decisions to be made in cperating the
company. Garrapata also objects to staff’s use of salaxy data from
other small water companies, arguing that many of the companies are
insolvent. No proof of any‘xnsolvenCLes was offered, however.

Employee lakor and management salary costs derived from
the composite actual payroll costs of cther water systems of
applicant’s size and type is reasonable where applicant has
recorded no payroll in prior years and produces no factual evzdence,
in support of a higher estimate. ‘

. We accept Branch’s estimate as reasonable.
Requlatory Exponse ' o
- Branch originally made ne recommendatxon for regulatory 1
expense, but, at hearing, it recomnended $1,500 to be amortized
over 3 years, producing $500 in the test year. This estimate is
based upon allowances made to other small water companies, and we‘;'
adopt it as reasonable.

Garrapata argues that legal expense of $10,000 had been_:
incurred at the halfway point in these proceedzngs. Presumably, :
$20,000 will be incurred by the close of these proceedings. ‘This
is a claarly excessive cost, given the size and circumstances o! &
this company. i

An estimate of regulatory expense based upon allowances
nade to. similarly situated small water companles is xeasonable
where applicant's higher actual cost is incurred through unava;llng
efforts to persuade ‘the CQmmission tondepart from establ;shed
lawful regqulatory principles.‘

Depreciztion Exrense and Reserves . :

Staff reports that applicant has not been using the .

Commission’s standard straight-line-remainmng—l1£e method (SLRL) to




A.87=-01-021 ALJ/QIW/ra

compute depreciation accrual. Therefore, Branch reconstructed
applicant’s depreciation reserve from 1975 to the present using
SLRL to compute depreciation acerual. Branch utilized information
recorded in applicant’s annual reports and information obtained
directly from the utility. This accounts for the differences in
the depreciation reserve, balance beginning of yvear, and
depreciation accrual between the applicant’s recorded 1985 and
Branch’s adjusted 1985 figures.

The major difference between applicant’s recorded and
Branch’s adjusted depreciation expense in 1985 is applicant’s not
deducting depreciation on plant contributions from the total
depreciation accrual, according to the Branch report. ‘

Applicant made no showing as tofdepreciation expense oxr
reserves. ' o - ‘ |

In the absence of evidence to the contrary, utilization
of standard Commission depreciation rates and- accruals is
reasonable. We adopt staff’s estimates.
other Expenses

Branch’s estimates for otrice supplies, accounting and
legal, general, insurance, and transportation expenses were derived37
from 1985 recorded costs and comparative costs of other similarl Y
situated water companies. Noaevidehce\in opposition to Branch’s |
estimates was presented, and we adopt.these estimates as |
reasonable. |

In the absence or evidence to the contrary) expense
estimates based upon recorded costs of prior periods and-
comparative costs of other similarly situated utilities are
reasonable.

Rates of Return

The Accounting and Financial Branch of the Evaluation and

Compliance. Division recommends a standard rate of return range orai,
10.25% to 10.75% for lqotrequity financed water utilities. Branch'




A.87=-01-021 ALJ/QOIW/ra

believes that 10.50%, the midpoint of this range, is reasonable for
applicant. '

Applicant made no showing with respect to rate of return.

We adept staff’s recommendation of 10.50% as reasonable.
applicant’s Position

Applicant’s case was presented by its sole shareholder
and her husband, a prominent attorney in Palo Alto whose practice
does not include public utility work. No effort was made by
Garrapata to prepare or present a cost of service study or similar’
evidence in support of its application. ' /

Having operated at a loss for years, Garrapata commenced
this proceeding by seeking advice letter approval ¢f its proposal
to increase flat rates from $18.00 to $75.00 a month ($100.00 if
meters were to be required). While uﬁpreparéd to justify the _
increase recquested, Garrapata believed that its application would .
result in an audit of its records by Commission staff and a staff =
proposal which would probably be less than $75.00 a month. Given
the two rate proposals, applicant felt that a compromise could be?
negotiated acceptable to both.company and Commission. : ;

An investigation and reportlwaﬁ made by Branch which
carried a recommendation that applicant rece;ve a general rate
increase of $4,100 or 55.8% over exzsting rates.

The Branch recommendation was and is regarded by ‘
applicant as “pure sophistry” since it completely disregards the
utility’s financial requirements. S :

These financial requirements include the tollowzng..

1. System improvements totaling $90,373,
being: $32,000 for relocating an exposed
water main; $6,455 for proper foundation of
a water main crossing over a river: $16,918
for pumps and a new roof on a redwood
storage tank; $25,000 to repair an
undexground reservoir ox replace it with a
new tank. Y

2. Loans and advances totaling $65,000, being:.
$40,000 in loans to the corporat;on by its




!
)

e impme

A.87=-01-021 ALJ/OIW/ra

sole shareholder over the last 5 years
without Commission approval: $17,500
borrowed for new plant constructioen without
Commission approval; $7,500 paid to
attorneys for legal fees in prior years.

3. Unpaid legal fees of $33,165, belﬁg
$13,165 owing for lltzgatxon in prior
years; $10,000 legal fees incurred at the
half-way p01nt in these proceedings or,
piesumably, $20,000 altogether at the
close.

Applmcant earnestly urges the Commission to raise rates ‘1
to its 34 customers so as to allow it to recoup its lossies and make
the necessary system improvements (which it terms “maintenance” or‘g
*repair¥) within a S-year period. The requested $188,538 would
require a monthly surcharge of approximately $100 per customer per '
month in addition to the rate increase recommended by staff.

It is clear on the record that system improvenents are
needed. At the hearing applicant was advised to investigate

vhether Safe Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA) funds are avallable. f}; '

SDWBA procedures are designed to assist small water compan;es‘by. .
providing loans at low rates which are paid off through'surdharges*w””
on customers’ bllls, thus requiring no capital to be sumpl;ed by
the utility. - '

As Branch states, the matter of providing capxtal for
systenm improvements and plant is both the business and
responsibility of Garrapata.

Debts and legal expensesfincurred in prior years cannot b
be recovered in current rates. To do so would be to engage in s
unlawful retroactive ratemaking. _ ' S N

Branch has included $17,500 of new plant in rate base so“;ﬂ'“

that applicant’s rate of return is, to that extent, enhanced.

Applicant's request for $10,000 or $20,000 legal fees ror‘“ o
this case is discussed as regulatory expense. S ! »f"“




A.87-01=-021 ALJ/QOIW/ra

Garrxapata is encouraged to adopt the guidelines set forth
in the Branch report and in this decision so that it may continue
to provide the water service to its customers which -the Branch
investigation has found to be satisfactory.

Payback_on _Advances

Commission decision 83-03-011 ordered that $23,000 for
the two main extension contracts entered intd in 1974, be recoxded
as contributions in aid of construction because the applicant
failed to comply with Section A.2.b of its Main Extension Rule 15.
Since the applicant has not complied Qith this ordexr, Branch
recommends that applicant be prdéred to make the appropriate
accounting adjustments on its books to show $23,000 as
contributions rather than advances for construction.

This recommendation will befadoptéd.

Sexvice

The Branch report sets forth the tollow;ng commentary on
the topic of service: :

#Service to customers has been satisfactory.
Field investigations of applicant’s service
area were conducted on October 3, 20, and
November 3, 1986. The domestic water pressure
¢checked at various locations throughout the
system, was within the range prescribed by the
General Order No. 103..

#The distribution system has required numerous
repairs for leaks and pump breakdowns over the
last 3 years. The leaks and old pumps
accounted for the extremely high power bills.

. Most of the breakdowns have been eliminated
over the last 3 years by the installation of
three new pumps and repair of a major leak.

*rive people were interviewed-during the field
investigations. There were no complaints about
water service. However, they all complained
about the highwratesirequested by applicant;"

“The notice of the proposed rate increase was
mailed on August 4, 1986 to the customers.




A.87=01=021 ALJ/OIW/xra *

Eight letters were received in response to the
notice. Seven were from individual customers
and one from a lawyer representing a group of
customers. All the responses objected to the
317% proposed rate increase

The list of appearances shows that many of Garrapata’s
customers appeared for the public hearing on May 5, 1987. These
customers testified to their concern at the prospect of the huge
rate increase requested by applicant as well as to matters of water
system operation.

Rate Desiogn .
' As there would be a considerable cost if applicant were

required to refurbish and install meters on its system, Branch P
recommends a new flat rate schedule to collect the adopted revenue. =

It is suggested that fixed costs be allocated evenly A
among all 34 customers, and that the remamn;ng revenue requ;rement R
be spread among the customers. based upon the elevation of customer"
and their estimated water consumption. : S !
_ Applicant presented,no evidence on the issue>o£ rate oy
design. :

' Branch’s proposal as set forth in Appendix A is
reasonable and will be adopted.
Pursuant to the Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, the proposed decision of the assigned administrative law
judge for this proceeding was filed with the Commission and
distributed to the parties on September 29, 1987. ‘g.

Comments were filed by Garrapata on October 6,31987 and
by staff on October 13, 1987. Our review of these comments does..ﬁ
not persuade us that any cbange in the proposed dQCLSlon/lS ’

appropriate. : o S \

I
'
i
i
|
[
|
i

-12 - | ;




A.87-01-021 ALJT/QIW/ra *

Pinds ¢ Fact

1. Garrapata Water Company (applicant) provides water
service in an area located 10 miles south of Carmel, Monterey
County, and serves 1 commercial and 33 residential customers.

2. Applicant is seeking authority to adjust rates for water
service to increase annual revenues by approximately $23,256.

3. The applicant requires additional revenues but the rates
set forth in the application are excessive.

4. The adopted Summary of Earnings for test year 1986
setting forth operating revenues, expenses and rate base reasonably
indicates the expected results of operation for the test year. .

5. The increase in rates apthorizeduby this decision is
expected to provide increased annual revenues of $5,843 and a
return on rate base of 10.5%

6. A rate of return of 10. 5% on appl;cant's rate base is
reasonable. :

7.. The adopted rate schedules and adopted quantities used to
develop the adopted summary of earnings are attached as Appendzces
A and B, respectively. The comparison of monthly flat rates at -
Present and proposed rates is shown in Appendix C. ‘

8. Applicant’s service and water quality are adequate.
conclusions of Law

1. The applicatzon should be granted to the extent prov;ded :

by the following order, the adopted rates belng Just, reasonable
and nondiscriminatory.

2. Because revenue projections and expenses were made for ﬁ'}‘bw
test year 1986, the following oxder should be e!fectxve the date o V(‘

signature.

b e
[
. I




-

7

A.87~01=-021 ALJ/OIW/xa *

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that: :
1. Garrapata Water Company is authorized to file the revised
schedules attached to this order as Appendix A and to concurrently .
cancel its present schedules for such service. This filing shall
comply with General Order (GO) Series 96. The effective date of
the revised schedules shall be 5 days after the date of filing. { o
The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and S
after their effective date. ' S
2. Garrapata Water Company shall make appropriate accounting
adjustments on its books to conform with Decision 83-03-01.
3. The application is granted as set forth above.
This order is effective today.

Dated 'NOV 1 31387 . at San Francisco, California.

. | . ‘ ST:\NLE"‘I wW,OEUTLETT
- ‘ B Pregident
C FREDERICK R DUDA
G, MITCHELL WK
JOEN' B. OXANIAN.
© Commissioners

Com.tasion&‘noaéld Tiax ' peds

- ne - being .

DOcossarily abaent, diq n'o-r,w‘igs ,
darticipate, T

' WAS APPROVED BY THEXABOVE
COMMISSIONERS TODAY.Z - -

- " ‘
// " I T
s o g ol
T LAV
- Victor Woisser, Executive Director .

- 14 =




*

A.87-01-~021 /ALJ/QIW/jt

AFFENDIX A
Schedule No. 2A
ANNUAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water sexvice rendered anmually on a flat rate basis.

TERRITORY

Garrapata Ranch, and vicinity, located south of Carmel, Monterey Ccumy

RATE } PER YERR

For each residential dwelling connecbed below
main tank, which is not specified beloW...c.e.... $ 354.00

For each residential dwelling comnected above
main tank and below zirst upper reservoir........ $ 401.00

For each residential dwellmg connected abcve
zlrst upper resewolr‘.‘....t.’..&....'..-'l.l....- s 4}7.00 :

For Recky Point Restaurant and Morris-Layne Ranch - $ 602.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. The anmaal flat chaxge applies to sexvice during the l2-menth peried. |
commencing January 1 and is due in advance. If.a permanent resident.of the
area has been a customer of the utility for at least 12 menths, he may elect , |
atthebegmmgofﬂmecalendaryear, topayapmrated ﬂat:atecbazgesm
advance at interxvals of less than cne year (monthly, - bmonthly or quarw:ly)
in accordance w:z.th the utal:.ty's establ:.shed b.ﬂ.l:.ng pericds. -

2. 'Iheopem:gb;lltorﬂat:ateserv:ceshallbetbeestabhshed
amualmtra.techargeforthemce. Whexemﬂalservzce:.sestabl:.shed
aftexr the first day of any year , the portion of such annual charge appl:.cable
tothea:xrentyearshallbedeteminedbymult&plymgtheammlcha:geby
one three~-hundred-sixty=-£ifth (1/365). of the rumber of days remaining in the .
calendaxr year. memotmepaymmtozthemmmm@m
be credited against the charges for the succeeding anmual pericd. If sexvice . .
xsnotcontmuedforatleastoneyearafterth.daueofthem:.ta.alserv:.ce,
mremrﬂotthemmulmalchax\g@shulbecmethemstomer.

(END OF m::c.m.




A.87-01-02) /ALJ/OIW/jt

APFENDIX B
Page L

ADOPTED QUANTITIES
(1986 Test Yeax)

Name of Campany: Garrapata Water Campany, Inc.

Net~to~Gross Multipler:
Federal Tax Rates:
State Tax Rates:
Business License:
Uncollectible Rates:

Expenses Test Year 1986

. Purchased Power:
- Blectric:

' Pacific Gas and Electric cgmpany'
Total Cost ($)
kwh. Used
Eff. Sch. Date
Eff. Sch. Rate ($/kwh)
$/kwh Used
Schedule

2. Purchased Water:

3. Pump Tax-Replenishment Tax:

4. Payroll and Employee Benefits:
Cperation and Maintenance Payroll
Mmm:.st:nta.ve & General Salaries

Total
Payroll Taxes
5. Ad Valorem Taxes:

Service Conmnectionss:

1. Flat Rate.
 Residential
Commexcial




A.87-01-021 /ALJ/OIW/3¢

APPENDIX B
Page 2

ADOPTED TAX CATCULATIONS:

ALt 1986 Rates
State :
Tax : FIT

$ 13,187 $ 13,187

5130 5,130
3,035 3,025
784 784
881 881
0 0

- 322

9,830 10,152

Net Taxable Income for '

State Tax 3,357
State Tax 322
Total State Tax 322

Net Taxable Income for FIT
Federal Incame Tax
Total FIT

1 Coxporation

(END OF APFENDIX B)




A.87=01=021 /ALJ/QIW/]t

APFENDIX C

COMPARTISON OF RATES

Comparison of nmonthly bills for residential and commercial customer'-
at present and authorized rates.

Flat Rate Service Present Autherized Percent
Rates Rates ' Increase

For each residential dwelling connected

below main tank, which is not specified ‘ b
below. $18.00 $29.50 63.9%
For each residential dwelling connected |
above main tark and helow Lirst upper

resexvoir. $18.00 - $33.42  85.6%
For each residential dwelling comnected o L

above first upper reservoir. - $18.00 $34.75 93.3%
For Rocky Point Restaurant and Morris- - , 1 .
Layne Ranch. - $18.00 $50.17  178.7%

(END OF APPENDDC o)




A.87-01-021 ALJ/CIW/ra

E;ght letters were received in responég to the
notice. Seven were from individual /customers

. and one from a lawyer representingfa group of
customers. All the responses objected to the
317% proposed rate increase.”

The list of appearances shog#'that many of Garrapata’‘’s
customers appeared for the public hegring on May 5, 1987. These
customers testified to their concexn at the prospect of the huge
rate increase requested by applicdst as well as to matters of water
system operation. '

Rate Desian |

As there would be consmderable cost if applicant were .
required to refurbish and imstall meters on its system, Branch

’ '.““,’:“;V
recommends a new flat rate schedule to collect the adopted revenue. = '

It is suggested that fixed costs Ke allocated evenly
among all 34 customers,/ and that the femaining revenue‘requirenent‘t'
be spread among the stomers based upen the elevation of customers
and their estimated ater consumption. '

Applicant presented no evidence on the issue of rate

degign. cn// :

Bran b s proposal as set forth in Appendix A is
reasonable ane/will be adopted.
Findi ¢ pact _

1. Gef%apate’Water Company (applicant) provides water
service inupn area located 10 miles south of Carmel, Monterey
County, and serves 1 commexrcial and 33 residential customers.

2. Applicant is seeking authority to adjust rates for water
service o increase annual revenues by approximately $23,256. K

The applicant requires additional revenues but the rates
set £7Fth in the application are excessive. - :

The adopted Summary of Earnings for test year 1986 ‘ .
settf;g forth operating revenues, expenses and. rate base reasonably  o
lndftates the expected results ot operation for the test year.

- 12 -




A.87=01-021 ALJ/OIW/ra

5. The increase in rates authorized by this decision is
expected to provide increased annual revenues of $5,843 and a

return on rate base of 10.5% 2
/

6. A rate of return of 10.5% on applicant’s rate pase is
reasonable. :

7. The adopted rate schedules and adopted quantities used to
develop the adopted summary of earnings are attachéa as Appendzces
A and B, respectively. The comparison of monthly flat rates at
present and proposed rates is shown.in Appenq;fuc.

8. Applicant’s service and water quality are adequate.

1. The application should be granted to the extent provided.

£ -
by the following ordex, the adopted r&tes being just, reasonable »
and nondiscriminatory. - -

2. Because revenue projece}ons -and expenses were made for

TR

test year 1986, the rollowing order should be errectlve the date of L ',

signature.
'ORDER

IT IS ORDERED at: ‘ .
1. Garrapata Warer Company is authorized to file the revzsed
schedules attached to/thls order as Appendix A and to concurrently
cancel its present schedules for such service. This filing shall ' .
comply with Genera& Order (GO) Serxies 96. The effective date of
the revised schedﬁles shall be 5 days arter the date of filing.

The revised schedules shall apply only to serv;ce rendered on andl
after their e ective date.




A.87-01-021 ALJ/CIW/ra

2. Garrapata Water Company shall make appropriaté accounting
adjustments on its books to conform with Decision 83-03-01<
3. The application is granted as set forth above.

This order is effective today. //'
Dated , at San Francisco, California.

e -




